

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION**

FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 7:16-cv-00108-O
)	
XAVIER BECERRA, Secretary of Health)	
and Human Services, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

DEFENDANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON REMAND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

 A. HHS’s 2016 Rule2

 B. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the 2016 Rule.....3

 C. The 2020 Rule and Surrounding Litigation6

 D. Fifth Circuit Proceedings and Subsequent Developments.....8

ARGUMENT 10

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO ANY FURTHER RELIEF.10

 A. Plaintiffs’ Claims In This Case Are Moot.11

 B. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injury Is Not Imminent, But Rather Based on Unripe
 Claims of Speculative Future Harm.....15

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967) 16

Alaska v. U.S. EPA,
521 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1975) 11, 12

Asapansa-Johnson Walker v. Azar,
480 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) 8, 19

Bostock v. Clayton County,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 7, 17

Chacon v. Granata,
515 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1975) 16, 17, 18

Choice Inc. of Texas v. Greenstein,
691 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2012) 10

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 16, 20

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 16, 20

Colwell v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.,
558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009) 20

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006) 10

Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra,
843 F. App’x 662 (5th Cir. 2021) 8, 9

Google, Inc. v. Hood,
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) 16, 17

Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found.,
551 U.S. 587 (2007) 10

Louisiana Envtl. Action Network v. U.S. EPA,
382 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2004) 11

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 10

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010) 5, 6

National Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
251 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 11

New Mexico Health Connections v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
946 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2019) 14

Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
508 U.S. 656 (1993) 14

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019) 15

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) 14

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974) 16

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. Energy Res. Comm’n,
461 U.S. 190 (1983) 18

Pub. Water Supply Dist. No. 8 v. City of Kearney,
401 F.3d 930 (8th Cir. 2005) 15

Raines v. Byrd,
521 U.S. 811 (1997) 10

Religious Sisters of Mercy v. Azar,
No. 3:16-cv-00386, 2021 WL 191009 (D.N.D. Jan. 1, 2019) 15

Sannon v. United States,
631 F.2d 1247 (5th Cir. 1980) 11

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976) 10

Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas,
560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) 14

Spencer v. Kemna,
523 U.S. 1 (1998) 14

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014) 16

Tanzin v. Tanvir,
 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) 14, 15

Texas v. United States,
 523 U.S. 296 (1998) 15, 16

Walker v. Azar
 No. 20-CV-2834 (FB) (SMG), 2020 WL 6363970 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2020) 8

Whitman-Walker Clinic v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 No. 20-5331 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....8

Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
 485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) 8, 19

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 587 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2009) 11

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1687.....3

20 U.S.C. § 1688 2

29 U.S.C. § 794.....2

42 U.S.C. § 2000d 2

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb 12

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 7

42 U.S.C. § 6101 2

42 U.S.C. § 18116..... 2, 12

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 81 9

45 C.F.R. § 80.6 9

45 C.F.R. § 80.7 9, 20

45 C.F.R. § 80.8 9, 10, 20

45 C.F.R. § 92.2 6
45 C.F.R. § 92.5 20
45 C.F.R. § 92.6 6, 7

Administrative and Executive Materials

Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities,
81 Fed. Reg. 31,375 (May 18, 2016) 2, 3, 7
Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Education Programs or Activities,
84 Fed. Reg. 27,846 (June 14, 2019) 4
Nondiscrimination in Health and Health Education Programs or Activities, Delegation of
Authority,
85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020) *passim*
Notification of Interpretation and Enforcement of Section 1557 of the Affordable Care Act and
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972,
86 Fed. Reg. 27,984 (May 10, 2021) 9, 19
